

CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT
DIVISION II
2014 OCT 24 PM 3:21
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY 
DEPUTY

NO. 46235-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

SHELCON CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC,
a Washington Corporation,

Respondent/Plaintiff

v.

SCOTT HAYMOND, et al.

Appellants/ Defendants

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ODENWALDER

MARK E. BARDWIL, WSBA# 24776
615 Commerce Street, Suite 102
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 383-7123
Attorney for Appellant Darra Odenwalder, Trustee for
The Darra Marie Haymond Living Trust

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....1

 A. If, as Respondent now concedes, Odenwalder, as Trustee of the Darra Marie Odenwalder Trust is not a party to this case, then how did the trial court divest the trust of its corpus?1

 B. Respondent now admits that it cited absolutely no legal authority to support its position that the property transfer should have been voided by the trial court4

 C. Respondent should have added the trust as a party. Trust is not required to add itself to an action to void a transfer of property into it.4

II. CONCLUSION7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Associates Housing Finance L.L.C. v. Stredwick</u> , 120 Wash.App. 52, 59, 83 P.3d 1032, 1036 (Wash.App. Div. 3,2004).....	5
--	---

Statutes and Other Authorities

Washington State Constitution Article 1, section 3.....	3
RCW 19.40.....	4

Court Rules

RAP 3.1.....	3
CR 19.....	6
CR 24.....	6
